full service, municipal Police Department. 
Community Policing was initiated in a pilot 
area of Springfield in 1993 and was expanded 
citywide thanks to the assistance provided 
through funding by the Department of Jus-
tice COPS Universal Hiring Grant Initiative. 
One hundred twenty-eight (128) officers have 
been hired thanks to the assistance of the 
Department of Justice and Federal Funding. 
Nationwide studies proved that traditional 
law enforcement strategies were insufficient 
and outdated when applied to today’s com-
plex law enforcement issues.